

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1894/2008

SMT. VIR RAKSHAK

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURDEEP SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(MEDIATION REPORT HAS BEEN RECEIVED)

Date : 10-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Prithvi Raj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Stuti Karwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Nag, AOR  
Mr. Abhilash Nag, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

In compliance of this Court's order dated 12-12-2017, the parties were directed to appear before the Mediation Centre, High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla on 18-1-2018 and the Registry was directed to list this matter after report is received.

The Co-ordinator, Main Mediation Centre, H.P. High Court has sent his report dated 20-4-2018 which reads as follows:-

"This is to inform your goodself that as per report submitted by Shri S.C. Sharma, Ld. Trained Mediator, the mediation proceedings in the above-mentioned case could not be completed within 90 days as there was no consensus between

the parties and the Ld. Trained Mediator has declared proceedings as "unsuccessful".

Today when the matter came up for hearing, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and the learned counsel appearing for the respondents submit that the matter may once again be referred to Mediation Centre, High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla as there is some possibility of settling the issue.

Accordingly, we direct the parties to approach the Mediation Centre, High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla on Monday, the 4<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 to make one more attempt to conclude the proceedings.

The Mediation Centre shall make an effort to settle the disputes and submit its Report to this Court.

List the matter after Report is received.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASST. REGISTRAR