

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1894 OF 2008

VIR RAKSHAK

Appellant(s)

Versus

GURDEEP SINGH AND OTHERS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard Ms. Anjana Prakash, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant as well as Mr. Anil Nag, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents.

In our considered view the reason assigned by the High Court in passing the impugned order needs no interference as the same is in consonance with law.

There is no merit in this appeal and it is dismissed accordingly.

It is stated by the learned senior counsel for the appellant that Civil Suit No. 458-1 of 1995 titled as Inderjeet Singh Manco and Another versus Smt. Kulwant Kaur and Others, touching all the contentions, including the genuineness of the Will, is pending before the District Court, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

In the circumstances, the parties are at liberty to raise all the contentions and it is open for the trial

Court to consider all the issues, in accordance with law.

In view of the dismissal of this appeal, no orders are required to be passed on the application for intervention/impleadment.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

No costs.

.....J.  
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.  
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR)

New Delhi,  
September 05, 2018

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1894/2008

SMT. VIR RAKSHAK

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURDEEP SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for Intervention/Impleadment)

Date : 05-09-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Anjana Prakash, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Swastik Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Nag, AOR

Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhilash Nag, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There is no merit in this appeal and it is dismissed accordingly.

In view of the dismissal of this appeal, no orders are required to be passed on the application for intervention/impleadment.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

No costs.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)  
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)